

28.01.2026

At 11:19am

Present: Sh. Priyam Pandey and Sh. Rahul Tyagi, Ld.
Counsels for plaintiff.
Husband of defendant namely Sh. Shubash in
person.

Copies of Aadhar card and PAN card of husband of defendant are taken on record.

Husband of defendant submits that he has received the summons of the present suit on behalf of defendant on 06.12.2025. He further submits that he has disclosed his name to the process server as "Shubhash Chand Thakur". He further submits that he is unaware how his name has been recorded by the process server as "Suresh Chand". He further submits that he needs some time to engage a counsel and file WS.

Considering the circumstances and in the interest of justice, **30 days more time is granted to defendant to file WS, affidavit of admission and denial of documents and reply to the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC with an advance copy to plaintiff.**

Upon receipt of WS and affidavit of admission and denial of documents, plaintiff is at liberty to file replication, if any and affidavit of admission and denial of documents, if required within 15 days thereafter with an advance copy to defendants.

(2)

Parties are directed to produce original documents on NDOH. Parties are also directed to file proposed issues, if any.

Parties are also directed to appear in person on NDOH for the purpose of admission and denial of documents and recording of their statements under Order X CPC, if required.

Put up for completion of pleadings, reply and arguments on the application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC, admission and denial of documents and framing of issues on 10.04.2026.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
28.01.2026