

09.06.2026

At 12:41pm

Present: Sh. D.K. Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Ashish Kumar, Ld. proxy counsel for Sh.
Narender Sharma, Ld. counsel for defendant along
with husband of defendant.

Reply to the application under Order VII Rule 11
CPC along with fresh Vakalatnama filed (e-filed on 26.05.2026).
Copy already supplied. At request, copy is again supplied to Ld.
Proxy counsel for defendant.

**I.A. No.2/2026 (Application under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w Section
151 CPC.).**

No reply to the application under Order VIII Rule 1
r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, on instructions submits
that plaintiff does not wish to file reply to the aforesaid
application and he has no objection, if the present application be
allowed subject to cost.

Heard. Application perused.

Present matter is still at initial stage and issues are
yet to be framed. It is also settled law that all the cases shall be
decided on merits after giving proper opportunities to all the
parties to represent themselves and contest the case.

(2)

In view of the submissions, contentions made in the application, no objection given by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, present application is hereby **allowed subject to cost of Rs.10,000/- which shall be paid by defendant to plaintiff.**

Subject to payment of cost, WS of defendant is taken on record.

Application under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC (I.A. No.2/2026) is accordingly disposed of.

Put up for arguments on the application under Order VII Rule 11 r/w Section 151 CPC (I.A. No.1/2026) on 03.08.2026.

Date is given as per the diaries of Ld. counsels.

(Deepanker Mohan)
District Judge-04
Shahdara District/KKD Courts/Delhi
09.06.2026